

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF VIRGINIA

RECORD NO. 1669 – 23 – 2

NATIONAL PUBLIC RADIO, INC., CHIARA EISNER,
and IAN KALISH,
Appellants

v.

VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
Appellee

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
THE ASSOCIATED PRESS; THE ATLANTIC MONTHLY
GROUP LLC; GANNETT CO., INC.; GRAY MEDIA
GROUP, INC.; THE INTERCEPT MEDIA, INC.;
LEE BHM CORP.; THE MARSHALL PROJECT;
THE NATIONAL PRESS CLUB JOURNALISM INSTITUTE;
THE NATIONAL PRESS CLUB; THE NEW YORK TIMES
COMPANY; NEWS/MEDIA ALLIANCE; PROPUBLICA, INC.;
RADIO TELEVISION DIGITAL NEWS ASSOCIATION;
TEGNA INC.; THE VIRGINIA COALITION FOR OPEN
GOVERNMENT; AND WP COMPANY LLC
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Alia L. Smith, VA Bar No. 97465
Ballard Spahr LLP
1909 K St., NW, 12th Fl.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 508-1125
smithalia@ballardspahr.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

February 1, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Consideration of the Public Interest Is Necessary to “Broadly Construe” VFOIA’s Disclosure Provisions.....	2
II. Public Interest in the Death Penalty Is Acute and Longstanding, and Access to Information About it Is Crucial to Public Debate and Oversight	5
III. The Public Also Has Substantial Interest in How the Government Punishes Crime Generally.....	11
IV. The Public Interest and the Principles of VFOIA Are Served by Disclosure of the Records Requested Here	15
CONCLUSION.....	17
RULE 5A:19 CERTIFICATION.....	18
APPENDIX	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACLU of Northern California v. Superior Court</i> , 134 Cal. Rptr. 3d 472 (Cal. Ct. App. 2011)	11
<i>Boston Globe Media Partners, LLC v. Department of Criminal Justice Information Services</i> , 140 N.E.3d 923 (Mass. 2020).....	4
<i>California First Amendment Coalition v. Woodford</i> , 299 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2002)	6, 10
<i>Cartwright v. Commonwealth Transportation Commissioner of Virginia</i> , 270 Va. 58 (2005)	3
<i>First Amendment Coalition of Arizona, Inc. v. Ryan</i> , 938 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2019)	15
<i>Gloss v. Wheeler</i> , 887 S.E.2d 11 (Va. 2023).....	3
<i>Hawkins v. Town of South Hill</i> , 301 Va. 416 (2022).....	3, 4
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008).....	6
<i>N.J. Media Group, Inc. v. Township of Lyndhurst</i> , 163 A.3d 887 (N.J. 2017)	4
<i>New Jerseyans for Death Penalty Moratorium v. N.J. Department of Corrections</i> , 883 A.2d 329 (N.J. 2005)	11
<i>Philadelphia Inquirer v. Wetzel</i> , 906 F. Supp. 2d 362 (M.D. Pa. 2012).....	10, 16
<i>Predisik v. Spokane School District No. 81</i> , 346 P.3d 737 (Wash. 2015).....	4

<i>Roth v. Department of Justice</i> , 642 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Schad v. Brewer</i> , 2013 WL 5551668 (D. Ariz. Oct. 7, 2013).....	11

Statutes

Freedom of Information Act, Va. Code Ann. § 2.2-3700, et seq.	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

Other Authorities

Deborah W. Denno, <i>Adieu to Electrocutation</i> , 26 OHIO N.U. L. REV. 665 (2000).....	8
Deborah W. Denno, <i>Getting to Death: Are Executions Constitutional?</i> , 82 IOWA L. REV. 319 (1997)	9
Deborah W. Denno, <i>Is Electrocutation an Unconstitutional Method of Execution? The Engineering of Death over the Century</i> , 35 WM. & MARY L. REV. 551 (1994).....	6
Deborah W. Denno, <i>The Lethal Injection Quandary: How Medicine Has Dismantled the Death Penalty</i> , 76 FORDHAM L. REV. 49 (2007).....	7
John D. Bessler, <i>The ‘Midnight Assassination Law’ and Minnesota’s Anti-Death Penalty Movement, 1849-1911</i> , 22 WM. MITCHELL L. REV. 577 (1996)	8
John D. Bessler, <i>Televised Executions and the Constitution: Recognizing a First Amendment Right of Access to State Executions</i> , 45 FED. COMM. L.J. 355 (1993)	7
Stuart Banner, <i>THE DEATH PENALTY, AN AMERICAN HISTORY</i> (2002).....	6

Articles

Abigail Brooks & Erik Ortiz, <i>Alabama AG Calls First Nitrogen Gas Execution ‘Textbook,’ but Witnesses Say Inmate Thrashed in Final Moment</i> , NBC NEWS (Jan. 26, 2024), http://tinyurl.com/4jwf5k46	16
Alanna Durkin Richer, <i>Execution Costs Spike in Virginia</i> , ASSOCIATED PRESS (Dec. 12, 2016), http://tinyurl.com/2keabxtf	5
Alexander F. Roehrkasse & Christopher Wildeman, <i>Lifetime Risk of Imprisonment in the United States Remains High and Starkly Unequal</i> , SCIENCE (Dec. 2, 2022), http://tinyurl.com/5n7b9br8	12
Andrew Cohen, <i>How Oklahoma’s Botched Execution Affects the Death Penalty Debate</i> , THE ATLANTIC (Apr. 30, 2018), http://tinyurl.com/mryna6bb	9
Ben Welter, <i>Feb. 13, 1906: Minnesota’s Last Execution</i> , STAR TRIBUNE (May 1, 2014), http://tinyurl.com/267uen34	7
Chiara Eisner & Tirzah Christopher, <i>Families of Executed Prisoners Want Death Penalty Tapes Made Public</i> , NPR (Dec. 20, 2023), http://tinyurl.com/7ey6j5m6	16
Christie Thompson & Joseph Shapiro, <i>How the Newest Federal Prison Became One of the Deadliest</i> , MARSHALL PROJECT (May 31, 2022), http://tinyurl.com/277zh69t	14
Denise Lavoie, <i>Virginia, with 2nd-Most Executions, Outlaws Death Penalty</i> , ASSOCIATED PRESS (Mar. 24, 2021), http://tinyurl.com/mr245jzt	10
Elizabeth Bruenig, <i>Dead to Rights: What Did the State of Alabama Do to Joe Nathan James in the Three Hours Before His Execution?</i> , THE ATLANTIC (Aug. 14, 2022), http://tinyurl.com/5ct2x75s	9

Frank Green & Ali Rockett, <i>Executed: Ricky Gray Put to Death for Murders of Harvey Girls</i> , RICHMOND TIMES-DISPATCH (Jan. 19, 2017), http://tinyurl.com/4smah3st	10
George Joseph, <i>City Council Passes Bill to Restore Reentry Services to Trans Women on Rikers Island</i> , THE CITY (June 8, 2023), http://tinyurl.com/yc4zhpex	13
George Robinson Hanged, BALT. SUN, Aug. 2, 1902, at 9, available at http://tinyurl.com/44hcsbch	7
Hurubie Meko, <i>Federal Prosecutor Asks Judge to Strip New York of Control over Rikers</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Nov. 18, 2023), http://tinyurl.com/4xe3a4wv	13
Impact, MARSHALL PROJECT, http://tinyurl.com/4vsv4h9z	14
Jacques Billeaud, <i>Arizona Governor Won't Proceed with Execution Set by Court</i> , ASSOCIATED PRESS (Mar. 3, 2023), http://tinyurl.com/2s4bz6fb	9
Jan Ransom & Bianca Pallaro, <i>Behind the Violence at Rikers, Decades of Mismanagement and Dysfunction</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Dec. 21, 2021), http://tinyurl.com/3jpsupbm	13
Jason Pohl & Ryan Gabrielson, <i>A Jail Increased Extreme Isolation to Stop Suicides. More People Killed Themselves</i> , PROPUBLICA (Nov. 5, 2019), http://tinyurl.com/bdehcf7	13
Jay Reeves, <i>Alabama Pausing Executions After 3rd Failed Lethal Injection</i> , ASSOCIATED PRESS (Nov. 21, 2022), http://tinyurl.com/2jz8akcx	9
Jennifer Valentino-DeVries & Allie Pitchon, <i>As the Pandemic Swept America, Deaths in Prison Rose Nearly 50 Percent</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Feb. 19, 2023), http://tinyurl.com/yck75mvy	14
Keri Blakinger & Maurice Chammah, <i>A \$6,300 Bus. A \$33 Last Meal. What New Documents Tell Us About Trump's Execution Spree</i> , MARSHALL PROJECT (Jan. 14, 2021), http://tinyurl.com/4xabew4w	5

Laura Bischoff, <i>Documents Show Problems with Medical Care, Supervision and Violence at Ohio Prison</i> , COLUMBUS DISPATCH (Oct. 29, 2021), http://tinyurl.com/yck3puw4	13
Lindsey Bever, <i>Botched Oklahoma Execution Reignites Death Penalty Debate</i> , WASH. POST (Apr. 30, 2014), http://tinyurl.com/hjkyev55	8
Madeleine Carlisle, <i>Why It's So Significant Virginia Just Abolished the Death Penalty</i> , TIME (March 4, 2021), http://tinyurl.com/yw27cvhe	11
Michael Kiefer, <i>Reporter Describes Arizona Execution: 2 Hours, 640 Gasps</i> , ARIZ. REPUBLIC (Nov. 6, 2014), http://tinyurl.com/tuwab7sb	9
Michael McLaughlin, et al., <i>The Economic Burden of Incarceration in the U.S.</i> , INST. FOR JUST. RSCH. & DEV. (2016), http://tinyurl.com/e2e5hudh	12
<i>Reporters Committee Attorneys Help Win Oklahoma Lawsuit over Delayed Release of Records Related to 2014 Botched Execution</i> , REPORTERS' COMM. FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS (Apr. 23, 2018), http://tinyurl.com/4hepu42r	9
Rick Bragg, <i>Florida's Messy Executions Put the Electric Chair on Trial</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Nov. 18, 1999), http://tinyurl.com/4shfumka	8
<i>Store Clerk's Killer Executed in Virginia</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Jan. 25, 1996), http://tinyurl.com/3s278pvd	10
<i>UCLA Law Researchers Find Prison Mortality Rates Skyrocketed Nationwide During Pandemic</i> , UCLA NEWSROOM (Feb. 19, 2023), http://tinyurl.com/y36drahf	14
